Data about authentic leadership were collected from 
administrative staff of IIUM, voluntarily with no reimbursement for their participation. They 
were asked to rate the authentic leadership of their respective administrative heads. In all the 
administrative staff, workforces are one thousand eight hundred and nine (1809). The male 
staff comprises of eight hundred and sixteen (816) and the female staff consisted of nine 
hundred and ninety three (993).One goal of this study was to provide quantitative evidence 
about the emerging theory of leadership from an educational perspective. Based on the 
adopted rater version, the 16 questions from the authentic leadership questionnaire (ALQ) 
clustered into four categories or constructs, which are: